
SCHOOLS: $400. ~ appropriation made by State to counties 
t o be placed into county revenue fund as special 
f 1und nd same applied on payment of county 
super ntendent's salary. 

Oc tobet• 2 . 1935 . 

FILED 
}; __ ~ 

~. ~oy s . Dunsm e 
County Superinte ent of Schools 
OreGon County 
Al ton. U1ssouri 

r.ear Sir: 

This acknovl&dge your letter as fol lows : 

" sact1 n 61 ot t h e 19~5 l aws a~o~s 
tho 4 o.oo to bo applied on t he 
salar or the county superintendent 
13 t o o depo sited as a special 
fund. 

"Plo ~ :..· 
would 
the fu 
state 

nner of handl1llci th1 s f und 
low1nu met~od bas oeon s~eet­
r the count~ superintendent 

t he three l a at salar7 warrnnts 
will a : ount to , 400 . 00) and 
test t hem. hen th1 s fund 
n f r om t be state the treasurer 

o up t l o warrants by d.Pawing 
fund . 

advise u~ whether or not this 
e a satia~actory ·ay to handle 
d , an:l if not will you please 
he way it s hould bo handl ed.• 

Laws of ~ ssol~i . 1933 , SOc t 1on 9465 , pa ~e 385 , 
pr ovides as t oll vs: 

o purpose of ascerta ~ning the 
l or of any county in t his 
n order t o det ermine the salari e s 



.:r. hoy .., . Dun -2- October 2 , 1935. 

of Co t y $uper 1ntenuents of v~blic 
aohoo s , tt e last previous decennial 
cen su of tne Unite d States shall 
be co elusive." 

I Oregon c9unty. a ccording t o the last decennial 
census of t he un1tcd States , hn s a population of 12.220 
inhabitants. 

Laws of I 1ssour1. 1933. sect ion 9463. page 384 . 
in part provides a s follows: 

"In c ntiee having -::· * ~ population 
·the C t.m t y SUperintendent of tc ools 
nhall 1r eoe1ve * * *; 1n CO Jnt1es 
hav a popul ation or more t han 
tw~lv thou sand and less than f ifteen 
t hous nd he sball receive One Thousand 
S1x H drec:.. Dollars; · .. * ~.· ... ~ * * ~· 
of ch the Stat e of AJ!ssourl sha l l 
appro riate annually out of t he 
e;ener 1 revenue fund of the state ot 
russo 1 four hundred dollars t o 
each nd every count y . The co lnt.f 
super ntendent shal l receive his 
sal monthly f r om the count y reven ue 
fund n the form of a ~arrant drawn 
upon he county treasurer." 

A roadln of the above section shows that the 
Legislature cont mplated four things: 1rst, t hat the 
s~lary of tho co t y s upor1ntendent of school s ohould be 
ascertained by t e population ms thod; second. t hat t he 
salary is IS)ec1f1 as t o amount; third. that t he State 
of ~1sso~r1 into de to a propr1aEe four hundred dolla~s 
annual l y t o each and every count.y and. ~resumably . to 
a ssist the count! i n paying the salary of the county 
superintondent o schools; f ourth. that t he county super­
intendent of sch ole receives his salary from the county 
revenue f'und ~on hly on a 11arrant dratm. on t he count7 
treasurer . 

I 
I 



~ r. Roy S. J.;un re -3- 0 toLer 2 . 1935. 

It is thLs seen that !f the State d1d not appro­
Driate the .four hundred dollars t o ene~ and evecy eount7 
that the eoun~ Fperintendent of schools would rece1vo 
hie salary regar less of wl'l.at the ~tato does . A.,..d it ia 
further seen tha the county ouperintendent of schools 
obta~ns his moncr f r om the county r evenue rund on ~ 
warrant drawn -uPfn the cc•lnty treasurer. 

Cn reh -2 . 1933* this Depart~nt rendered an 
opinion to Hon . r. R. Gideon, Prosecuting Attorney • • aney 
County. Missouri wherein wo held that t he moneys the 
State appropr1at d went into the eneral r~venue o~ the 
county and that he count, court s not; authorized in 
settino 1t aside as a special fund for t he paycaont of the 
county auper1nte dent's sa14rJ' . This ruling was made in 
view of the 1929 law and tho appropriation acts or 1929 
nnd 1031 . iowev r. s1nco said opinion was renderod. the 
1933 Legislat .. ..xre amended Section 946:5 and also po.ssed an 
appropriation ac sicilar to the 1935 ap~ro~r1at1on act. 
which.beyond por 0venture of a doubt , 3pecitically instructs 
that the moneys he state appropriates must be apol1ed 
on the salary pa d the county cuperin tendent or schools. 

I 
~e invitT your attention to section 42 , pa~e 87. 

Laws ot Jfissouri 1933. t.Uld Section 51, Laws of 'issouri . 
1935. pa je 114. e quote Section 61 as follows: 

"Therl is hereby appropriated out 
o~ th. State Treasury . char0 eable 
to tbl general reYenue ~,~d tor the 
fisca years 1935 and 1936 the sum 
of Ni et7• "'ne 1'h usand. Two Hundred 
ollaxts { 11. 200 .00) for the pur­

pose t carrying into eff ect Section 
9463 ev1eod Statutes ot Missouri. 
1329, whi ch provides tlat the State 
shal l pay annmlly t o each count7 
the m ot 400.00 , sace to be 
credi ed to a special tund and 
a ?">lied on the salary paid the 
Coun~ Supor1ntendent of Schools. • 

• 



.'r. Roy s. Dune e Oc tober 2. 19~ • 

In v1ow ff the above a ppr opriati on a c t it is our 
opinion (1 ) tl~t our opinion dated t~rch 2 . 1933. as tar 
a s same contlict with t~s one, is hereby overrul ed; 
( 2) that it in ur op1nio"l that the four hundred dollars 
r eceived by the ounty by virtue of said section 61 shall 
be placed in thefounty troaSU17 and there ea r au•ked a s 
a special r nd, d :mmo ap-olied o~ the salary of the 
county superinte den t of sehoola; {3) that tho plan 
suggested i n yo letter of hand l1n0 said tund is feasible 
and would be a ptoper ~thod t o follow. '.L.he plan, a s 
aus3ested by you! meets all t he requireMents of the 
statute , namely , that the Legislature given 1'our hundred 
dollars to e a c "" nd every count,- and that said four hundred 
dol l ra is plo.ce in the county revenue fund, and that the 
count y super1nte~ent or schools receives. his eo.1ary fl-am 
tho county revon e ns provided by Section 9463. supra; ao 
that all provio1 na of ~ho ottltute are fully complied with. 

'l'he Leg! lc.ture c l early- i ntended by 1 t a ap1'lropr1-
at1on act t hat the tour hundred dollar ~ waa not t o augment 
t ho county roven e tund but r.as to bo used solely t o be 
a pplied on t he p ymont or the county superintendent's 
salary. i!e pres me t ho Legislature# when it made this 
appropriation in 1935. bad al:Jo 1n mind the county budget 
ac t pa:ssed by t h• 1933 Legiolature # and alao our opinion 
of t!arc h 2 . 1933 and t hpa removes all doubt aa to 1ta 
intention aa to w said t our hundred dollars would be 
used and did so y creating a special t und . same to be 
applied on the ary paid the county superintendent of 
schools . 

A P PR OVF.D : 

J OHN W. HOFFMAN, I Jr 
(Acting)Attorney - Gen ~al 

JI..R :EG 

Yours ver y truly • 

Jamo s L . Horn Boa tel 
Assistant ttorney-General 


